Number No. 101402) as Cost Auditors of the Company, duly appointed by the Board of Directors on
the recommendation of the Audit Committee, to conduct the audit of the cost records of the
Company for the Financial Year 2024-25, at a remuneration of Rs. 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five
Thousand only) plus service tax as applicable and reimbursement of actual travel and out of pocket
expenses, be and is hereby approved.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary
of the Company, be and are hereby jointly as well as severally, authorized to do all such act(s),

[...]

statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), as amended; and duly
approved and recommended by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Board of
Directors, consent of the Shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for remuneration
of Rs. 4,20,00,000  per  annum  ( Rupees Four Crore  and  Twenty Lacs only ) to Mr. Bhupinder Kumar 

5.

6.

Sekhri (DIN: 00087088), Chairman and Managing Director or such other amount as permissible in
terms of Part-II of Schedule-V of the Act in case of no profit or inadequate profit during his tenure,
on such terms and conditions as detailed in the explanatory statement annexed hereto.

[...]

any other applicable provisions of the Act and rules made thereunder (including any statutory
modifications(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), and approved and
recommended by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors, consent  of the shareholders be and
is hereby accorded, for remuneration of Rs. 3,50,000/- per month (Rupees Three Lakh and Fifty
Thousand Only), to Mrs. Shobha Sekhri, holding an office or place of profit in the company, and such
other perquisites in accordance with the Company policy. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary
of the Company, be and is hereby authorized jointly as well as severally to do all such act(s),

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, in their
meeting held on May 27, 2024, has considered and approved the appointment of  M/s Pant S. &
Associates (Firm Registration Number No. 101402), Cost Auditors of the Company for the financial
year 2024-25 at a remuneration of Rs.75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand only) per annum plus
service tax as applicable and reimbursement of actual travel and out of pocket expenses. 

Pursuant to Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit
and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration, as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company